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TO:
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RE:

Architectural Review 21-03 (B20 Mixed Use Project); 1993 Bruce Road, APN 018390-021
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and approve the proposed project, subject to
the recommended conditions.
Proposed Motion
I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and approve Architectural Review 21-03 (B20 Mixed
Use Project), subject to the recommended conditions therein.
BACKGROUND
The applicant proposes to construct a new vertical mixed-use project on an undeveloped 2.5acre site located on the northeast corner of Bruce Road and E. 20th Street at 1993 Bruce Road
(see Attachment A, Location Map). The site is designated Neighborhood Commercial on the
City of Chico General Plan Land Use Diagram and zoned CN (Neighborhood Commercial).
The proposed project is comprised of a three-story, L-shaped building with a footprint of 20,469
square feet, containing 60 affordable senior housing units and three commercial suites with
approximately 10,000 square feet of commercial space (see Attachment B, Project
Description and Attachment C, Site Plan). The site is currently vacant. Surrounding land uses
include residential uses to the north and east and vacant land to the west and south.
ANALYSIS
Residential units would include 52 one-bedroom units and 8 two-bedroom units. Multi-family
residential uses are allowed in the CN zoning district on the second floor and above. A use
permit is required for ground-level occupancy, except for accessible units required by the
Building Code, which are allowed by right. Per California Building Code 1102A.3.1, at least 10percent of multi-story dwellings in apartment buildings are required to be accessible. The
project proposes 6 accessible units on the ground floor, consistent with these requirements.
The residential density range allowed in the CN zoning district is 6 to 22 dwelling units per
gross acre. The project parcel has a net area of 2.5 acres and a gross area of 3.46 acres,
allowing up to 76 dwelling units. The project proposes a total of 60 units, within the allowable
density range for the CN zone.
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Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code 19.44.020 Table 4-6, the CN zoning district allows for a
variety of retail uses, per the following area constraints:
- Drug stores/pharmacies 4,000s.f. or less
- Furniture, furnishings, and equipment, 2,500s.f. or less
- Grocery stores, 4,000s.f. or less
- Retail stores – general merchandise, 2,500s.f. or less
Additional allowed land uses include restaurants less than 5,000 square feet, and service uses
such as financial, medical, and professional offices.
Commercial suites accommodating retail, office and service uses would be located on the
ground floor of the building fronting Bruce Road (see Attachment D, Floor Plan). Suites 2 and
3 would be connected via a breezeway, enhancing pedestrian access and circulation from
Bruce Road to the site’s interior. A variety of other features associated with the residential
aspect of the project would be located on the first floor, including a community room, fitness
room, utility room, communal kitchen, office and storage space. The second and third floors of
the building would be dedicated to residential units.
In addition to several indoor amenities, senior residents would enjoy outdoor communitycentered spaces including a dog park, fenced garden area, bocce court and patio. The
commercial suites also benefit from designated outdoor terraces.
Parking
Pursuant to CMC Section 19.70.040, senior housing projects are required to provide one offstreet parking space per every two dwelling units, of which half shall be covered. The
residential component of the project proposes a total of 60 affordable multi-family senior
housing units, requiring at least 30 off-street vehicle parking spaces. The project would provide
36 parking spaces for the residential use in a separate parking array along the northern
property line, 15 of which would be covered. This parking area has two access points, one
from Bruce Road and one from Belgium Avenue, and a designated drop-off area for senior
residents.
The commercial parking area would provide an additional 66 off-street parking spaces
accessible from Belgium Avenue. The number of vehicle parking spaces required for specific
uses is subject to CMC Section 19.70.040. Restaurant parking is calculated at a rate of one
space per 94 square feet of customer floor area, including outside dining. Certain retail and
service uses, as specified on the site plan, are required to provide one space per every 375
square feet of gross floor area. The project has accounted for 4,606 square feet of restaurant
floor area (resulting in 49 required parking spaces), and 6,300 square feet of gross floor area
for retail and service uses (resulting in 17 required parking spaces).
Both parking areas will include shade canopies supporting photoelectric solar panels. Per CMC
19.60.100, if solar collectors are proposed for any new development, exterior surfaces of the
collectors and related equipment shall have a matte finish and shall be color-coordinated to
harmonize with the materials and other dominant colors of the structure. As noted on the site
plan, the project proposes a matte finish in Color ‘A’ “Dovetail”, consistent with the stucco color
on the building.
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Covered bicycle parking is proposed under the breezeway between commercial suites two and
three, while additional uncovered bike parking is located interior to the site near the entrance
to commercial suite two. The project proposes a total of ten bicycle parking spaces, meeting
requirements. Existing eight-foot wide sidewalks along Belgium would be continued along the
project’s east side to 20th Street, encouraging pedestrian and bicycle circulation. The existing
transit stop on Bruce Road would be enhanced with a bus pullout pocket, further improving
access to and from the site.
Architectural Design
The project complies with all development standards including lot size, site coverage, setbacks
and building height. The proposed three-story, wood-framed structure would reflect a sleek,
modern architectural design with a neutral color palette using shades of gray and beige stucco,
accented by vertical metal panels and trim in an inky blue and horizontal metal panels and trim
in a red cedar finish (see Attachment E, Color Elevations/Colors and Materials and
Attachment F, Color Renderings). Elevations have been enlivened with balconies, masses
with a variety of planes, heights, materials and colors. The design does well in differentiating
upper floor residential units from the ground level commercial spaces and drawing the eye to
particular locations of focus. The structure would have a height of 35 feet and a flat roof with
both corniced and simple parapets extending to 41 feet, consistent with building height
requirements for the CN zoning district. The project also proposes a covered CMU trash
enclosure utilizing colors and materials to match the building.
In addition to the photovoltaic panels atop carports and on the roof of the building, “green”
design features include energy-efficient appliances, high-efficiency plumbing fixtures, double
pane windows, radiant barriers, energy saving light fixtures, tankless water heaters, zero VOC
interior paint, low VOC adhesives and sealants, and ceiling fans.
Lighting and Landscaping
The building is arranged to provide areas for residents to recreate in various capacities,
including a bocce ball court, patio space and a fenced garden with raised planter boxes and
fruit trees. The landscape plan proposes a variety of native and drought tolerant trees and
plants (see Attachment G, Landscape Plan). A total of 64 new trees would be planted onsite,
including oak, pistache, maple, palm and elm trees. A selection of shrubs having vibrant colors
would be planted near building entrances and along the street frontage, further enhancing the
aesthetic appeal of the site. Parking lot shading is estimated by the landscape architect to
reach 50 percent at tree maturity, with the solar-equipped carport structures also contributing
to this calculation consistent with CMC Section 19.70.60.E(2). Exterior lighting would include
twelve parking lot lights with a finished height of 14 feet, wall-mounted downlights, downlighting
on the underside of the solar canopies, recessed downlights in the covered breezeway areas
and pathway lighting (see Attachment H, Lighting Details).
DISCUSSION
General Plan Goals, Policies and Actions
The Neighborhood Commercial land use designation accommodates a mix of business, office,
and residential uses that support the needs of residents living in the surrounding
neighborhoods. The project is consistent with several policies and actions under Land Use
(LU) Goals LU-2 and LU-4 to promote compatible infill development that includes a mix and
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distribution of uses, as it would provide missing neighborhood elements such as retail,
enhanced architectural quality, and circulation improvements for pedestrians, bicycles and
vehicles (Action LU-2.3.3 and LU-2.3.4; Policy LU-2.4, LU-4.2 and LU-4.4). Goal LU-3 of the
General Plan is to enhance existing neighborhoods with walkable access to recreation, places
to gather, jobs, daily shopping needs, and other community services. The project is consistent
with policies developed under this goal to encourage the development of complete
neighborhoods and neighborhood serving centers with a mix of land uses intended to reduce
auto trips and support walking, biking and transit use (Policy LU-3.1 and LU-3.2).
The project design includes several energy efficient features and solar canopies in the parking
area, consistent with Sustainability Policy SUS-5.2, and implements Community Design (CD)
Policy 3.1 (Lasting Design and Materials), Policy 3.2 (Bicycle and Pedestrians) and Goal CD5 (Compatible Infill Development). Additionally, the project is consistent with goals and policies
of the Housing Element to encourage the creation of housing for persons with special needs
(H.4), promote a mix of dwelling types and sizes throughout the City (H.3.3), and provide
housing that is affordable for individuals and families with low incomes (H.2.1).
Consistency with Design Guidelines Manual
The Mixed-Use Neighborhood Commercial project type accommodates businesses,
institutions, and service organizations serving the daily needs of nearby residents. Consistent
with this project type, the proposed development would accommodate retail, small-scale
financial, business, and personal services, and small-scale restaurant uses on the ground
floor, with residential units above. The project is consistent with several Design Guidelines
(DGs), including those that call for screening parking views from the public street, providing
pedestrian and bicycle amenities, and attractive architecture that creates a sense of place.
A pedestrian-friendly environment is achieved by placing the building near the public sidewalk
and existing bus stop on Bruce Road (DGs 1.1.13 and 1.1.15) and providing covered and
uncovered bicycle parking, wide sidewalks, pedestrian crossings and public transit options
to/from the site (DGs 2.1.21, 2.1.22, 2.1.23, 2.1.24, 2.1.31, 2.1.32 and 4.2.14). The building
uses appropriate massing, fenestration, articulation and materials (DG 2.2.11), incorporates
varied building depth and shadow (DGs 2.2.22 and 2.2.31), and offers continuity throughout
all four elevations in both colors and materials (DGs 1.2.22 and 3.2.33).
Parking views are minimized with landscaping and by locating vehicle parking interior to the
site (DGs 1.1.14, 2.1.25, 2.1.26 and 2.1.27). Building entrances are well defined by awnings
and wall recesses (DGs 2.2.23 and 2.2.24), lending to easy wayfinding for residents and
visitors (DG 4.1.31). Pedestrians are provided easy access to common spaces (DG 4.1.42)
and covered, shaded area under the breezeway connecting the building wings (DG 2.1.35).
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
Environmental Review
The project has been determined to be categorically exempt under CMC Section 1.40.220 and
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15332 (In-Fill
Development Projects). Consistent with this exemption, the project is: consistent with the
applicable General Plan designation, zoning regulations, and General Plan policies; is less
than five acres in size, substantially surrounded by urban uses; has no habitat value for special
status species; will not result in any significant impacts regarding traffic, noise, air quality, or
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water quality; and can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.
Architectural Review
According to Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and Historic
Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets adopted City
standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:
1.

The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.
The proposal is consistent with several General Plan goals and policies, including those
that encourage architectural designs that promote compatible infill development that
includes a mix and distribution of uses and encourage the development of complete
neighborhoods and neighborhood serving centers with a mix of land uses intended to
reduce auto trips and support walking, biking and transit use (Goals LU-2, LU-3 and
LU-4; Policies LU-2.4, LU-3.1, LU-3.2, LU-4.2 and LU-4.4; Actions LU-2.3.3, LU-2.3.4).
The project design includes energy efficient features and solar canopies in the parking
area, consistent with Sustainability Policy SUS-5.2, and implements Community
Design (CD) Policy 3.1 (Lasting Design and Materials), Policy 3.2 (Bicycle and
Pedestrians) and Goal CD-5 (Compatible Infill Development). Additionally, the project
is consistent with several goals, policies, and actions of the Housing Element (Goal H4; Actions H.3.3 and H.2.1). The site is not located within the bounds of a Neighborhood
Plan or area plan.

2.

The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.
A pedestrian-friendly environment is achieved by placing the building near the public
sidewalk and existing bus stop on Bruce Road (DGs 1.1.13 and 1.1.15) and providing
covered and uncovered bicycle parking, wide sidewalks, pedestrian crossings and
public transit options to/from the site (DGs 2.1.21, 2.1.22, 2.1.23, 2.1.24, 2.1.31, 2.1.32
and 4.2.14). The building uses appropriate massing, fenestration, articulation and
materials (DG 2.2.11), incorporates varied building depth and shadow (DGs 2.2.22 and
2.2.31), and offers continuity throughout all four elevations in both colors and materials
(DGs 1.2.22 and 3.2.33). Parking views are minimized with landscaping and by locating
vehicle parking interior to the site (DGs 1.1.14, 2.1.25, 2.1.26 and 2.1.27). Building
entrances are well defined by awnings and wall recesses (DGs 2.2.23 and 2.2.24),
lending to easy wayfinding for residents and visitors (DG 4.1.31). Pedestrians are
provided easy access to common spaces (DG 4.1.42) and covered, shaded area under
the breezeway connecting the building wings (DG 2.1.35).

3.

The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including
screening of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated
into the project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
The proposed mixed-use project represents an opportunity for a development that
would be neighborhood-serving and provide missing neighborhood elements such as
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retail, restaurant, or office space, as well as contribute towards senior housing needs.
The materials and colors of the new building, complemented by vibrant and diverse
landscaping, will create an attractive development on a prominent corner site at the
intersection of two main streets. The project has been conditioned to ensure that all
exterior equipment will be properly screened from view by roof parapets and screen
walls. All exterior lighting shall be shielded and directed downward to avoid spillage
onto adjacent properties, while providing sufficient onsite lighting.
4.

The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.
The proposed structure is consistent with the development standards for main buildings
in the CN zoning district and would be compatible with the scale and design of
surrounding development, which includes the three-story Willow Oak Villas apartments
to the north. Though land west and south of the project site has not yet been developed,
the building will not unnecessarily block views or dominate its surroundings. Rather,
the project will accommodate both existing and future development in the surrounding
area by providing neighborhood serving elements such as retail, office and/or
restaurant uses.

5.

The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and
protection of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to
complement structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
The proposed landscaping will provide a variety of seasonal color, while minimizing
irrigation demands. Native plantings are appropriately located to ensure visual relief
and provide an attractive environment around the new building. Appropriate attention
is given to areas surrounding outdoor amenities, including a bocce court and fenced
garden area with raised planter boxes and fruit trees for residents as well as outdoor
terraces and patio space for commercial tenants and customers. A total of 64 new trees
would be planted onsite and a selection of shrubs having vibrant colors would be
planted near building entrances and along the street frontage, enhancing the aesthetic
appeal of the site.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1.

The front page of all approved building plans shall note in bold type face that the
project shall comply with Architectural Review 21-03 (B20 Mixed Use Project). No
building permits related to this approval shall receive final approval without prior
authorization of Community Development Department Planning staff.

2.

All development shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions,
including those of the City of Chico Community Development and Public Works
Departments. The permittee is responsible for contacting these offices to verify the
need for compliance.

3.

All approved building plans and permits shall note that wall-mounted utilities and
roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility boxes, exhaust vents, gas
meters and similar equipment, shall be screened by appropriate materials and
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colors. All parapet caps and other metal flashing shall be painted, consistent with
the approved building colors. Adequate screening shall be verified by Planning staff
prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
4.

All exterior lighting shall be shielded and directed downward to avoid light spillage
onto adjacent properties.

5.

Consistent with CMC 19.60.100, if solar collectors are proposed for any new
development, exterior surfaces of the collectors and related equipment shall have
a matte finish and shall be color-coordinated to harmonize with the materials and
other dominant colors of the structure.

6.

All new electric, telephone, and other wiring conduits for utilities shall be placed
underground in compliance with CMC 19.60.120.

7.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Chico, its
boards and commissions, officers and employees against and from any and all
liabilities, demands, claims, actions or proceedings and costs and expenses
incidental thereto (including costs of defense, settlement and reasonable attorney’s
fees), which any or all of them may suffer, incur, be responsible for or pay out as a
result of or in connection with any challenge to or claim regarding the legality,
validity, processing or adequacy associated with: (i) this requested entitlement; (ii)
the proceedings undertaken in connection with the adoption or approval of this
entitlement; (iii) any subsequent approvals or permits relating to this entitlement;
(iv) the processing of occupancy permits and (v) any amendments to the approvals
for this entitlement. The City of Chico shall promptly notify the applicant of any
claim, action or proceeding which may be filed and shall cooperate fully in the
defense, as provided for in Government code section 66474.9.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public notice requirements are fulfilled by mailing a 10-day public hearing notice to all
landowners and residents within 500 feet of the site, by placing a notice on the project site and
by posting of the agenda at least 10 days prior to the ARHPB meeting. As of the date of this
report no comments have been received in response to the public notice.
DISTRIBUTION
Internal (3)
Mike Sawley, Senior Planner
Kelly Murphy, Project Planner
File: AR 21-03
External (2)
K&M Development, Attn: Allen Knott, 1011 Parkview Avenue, Redding, CA 96001, Email:
aknott@k2dci.com
Nichols, Melburg & Rosetto Architects & Engineers, Attn: Kurt Jorgensen, 555 Main Street,
Suite 300, Chico, CA 95928, Email: jorgensen@nmrdesign.com
James E. O’Bannon & Susie C. O’ Bannon, 1751 Hooker Oak Avenue, Chico, CA
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Bruce Rd & E 20th Street Mixed-Use Building Color Board
NMR Architects

Exterior Stucco Plaster 1—smooth

Proposed Color ‘A’:

Exterior Stucco Plaster 2—smooth

Proposed Color ‘B’:

Exposed Steel and Misc. Metals at Canopies
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Bruce Rd & E 20th Street Mixed-Use Building
Color Board continued:

Page 2 of 3

Exterior Stucco Plaster 3—smooth

Proposed Color ‘C’:

Cementitious Fiberboard—smooth

Proposed Color ‘D’:

Vertical Metal Siding
Prestige 1” Reveal by AEP Span

Proposed Color ‘E’:
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Bruce Rd & E 20th Street Mixed-Use Building
Color Board continued:
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Horizontal Metal Siding
Perception PC40-12 by AEP Span

Proposed Color ‘F’:

Entry Doors and Storefront Window Frames,
Louvered Shading Device, Cornice and “Crown”

Proposed color ‘G’:

#40 “Dark Bronze” by Kawneer or paint to match
Ground Face Concrete Masonry Wainscot
(Basalite)

Proposed color ‘H’:

#421
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